MINUTE ITEM

8. AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS, CONTRA COSTA, SACRAMENTO, PLACER, AND ORANGE COUNTIES.

After consideration of Calendar Item 21 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE OF SIX 10-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS, TO THE FOLLOWING:

W.O. NO.	APPLICANT(S)	COUNTY	P.R.C. NO.
w-8586	Gene Thomas	Contra Costa	4438.1
w-8695	John J. Lessman	Sacramento	4439.1
w-8699	Ralph and Ruth Bell	Contra Costa	4440.1
w-8693	B. A. Hurkman	Contra Costa	4441.1
(N-1.	Thomas B. Swartz	Placer	4442.1
W-9099	John O. & Louise Y. Horne	Orange	4443.1

Attachment: Calendar Item 21 (3 pages)

- Should to 26 - 8626

8

CALENDAR ITEM

21.

RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS

APPLICANTS:

TERMS:

Initial period: 10 years. Renewal option: None. Surety bond: None. Property damage: None.

As listed on Exhibit "A" attached.

RENTAL: None (Section 6503, Public Resources Code).

PREREQUISITE ITEMS: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permits issued, where applicable.

Applicants are littoral landowners as defined in Section 6503, Public Resources Code.

Each applicant has paid the \$25 filing fee.

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

a. Public Resources Code: b. Administrative Code:

Code: Div. 6, Pt. 2, Ch. 1, Secs. 6501-09. de: Title 2, Div. 3, Arts. 1 & 2 as amended effective May 10, 1969.

4/70

W-8586 W-8695

W-8699 W-8693

N-8626 W-9099 EWC

EXHIBITS: A. Applicants and property descriptions. B. Location map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF SIX 10-YEAR RECREATIONAL PIER PERMITS, TO THE APPLICANTS LISTED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

N.

4

9

W.O. No.:	w-8586.	
Applicant:	Gene Thomas.	
Location:	Bethel Island, Contra Costa County.	
Upland Property Description:	Piper Slough, Lot 92, Bloomfield Subdivision.	

W.O. No.:	w-8695.	
Applicant:	John J. Lessman.	
Location:	Sacramento River, Sacramento County.	
Upland Property Description:	All that properby described in the Grant Deed recorded in Book 4957, page 225 of the Official Records of Sacramento County on May 8, 1964.	
	**** ***	
W.O. No.:	w-8699.	
Applicant:	Ralph and Ruth Bell.	
Location:	Sandmound Slough, Contra Costa County.	
Upland Property Description:	Lot 10, Sandmound Acres.	

W.O. No.:	w-8693.	
Applicant:	B. A. Hurkman.	
Location:	Bethel Island, Contra Costa County.	
Upland Property Description:	Taylor Slough at Lot 76, Anglers Ranch No. 4.	

-2-

W.O. No.:	W-8626.	
Applicant:	Thomas B. Swartz.	
Location:	Lake Tahoe, Placer County.	
Upland Property Description:	All that property described in the Grant Deed recorded in Vol. 1260, page 685 of the Official Records of Placer County on September 15, 1969.	

W.O.' No.:	₩-9099.	
Applicant:	John O. & Louise Y. Horne.	
Location:	Huntington Beach, Orange County.	
Unland Property	Lot No. 134. Tract 5481 of Map recorded in Book 215,	

Upland Property Lot No. 134, Tract 5481 of Map recorded in Book 215, Description: pages 11-22, Miscellaneous Maps records of Orange County.

ł

)